Counties, realized major achievements such as: 

1. A total of 2,230 (M-823; F-1,099 and Y-308) farmers reached who adopted the sorghum value chain in 

the four planting seasons, being 2 long rains and 2 short rains seasons out of the targeted 2,270 farmers. 

2. A total of KES. 55,593,135.00 (fifty five million, five hundred ninety three thousand, one hundred thirty 

five Kenya Shillings only) earned from the sale of 55,593 Kgs of sorghum. 

3. A total of 1,942 farmers realized improved nutrition from a total of 892,459 Kgs of sorghum produced 

in the project period. Total produce of  336,528 Kgs was set aside for home consumption and animal

[...]

A total number of  2,705,088 eggs were laid during the period of which 109,463 were hatched, 

1,348,746 were sold and 1,246,879 were consumed at the farmer household level. 

3. Of the 121 mature birds, 8,221 cocks and 3,649 hens were sold including 13,670 Kg of organic manure. 

4. The total income derived was KES. 79,614,604.00 (seventy nine million, six hundred and fourteen 

thousand, six hundred and four Kenya Shillings only). 

5. A total of  1,850 farmers adopted the technology being the direct beneficiaries.  

The major challenge was the aggregation that was not done as defined in the intervention logic because of 

the cost of feeds that slowed down the adoption, therefore resulting in lower volumes that were not possible

[...]

Clear policies were in place as new policies were developed, specifically Safeguarding Policy 2024 and 

Risk Management Policy 2024. 

Clear guidelines were in place that ensured prudent financial management practices including budgeting, 

auditing and financial reporting.  During the year STIPA’s annual budget was KES. 11,222,641.00 (eleven 

million, two hundred twenty two thousand, six hundred forty one Kenya Shillings of which 88% was donor 

grants and 12% from own contribution. 

Key Achievements:   
Strengthened Board Governance through 
introduction of Board Annual Work Plan, 
Board Risk Register and functional Board 
Sub Committees